
DATED:  January 15, 2016 

City of Stockton   
Public Works Department 
Page 1 of 3 
 

QUESTIONS - ANSWERS - CLARIFICATIONS 
 

CITY OF STOCKTON 
WEST LANE PEDESTRIAN ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS 

PROJECT NO.:  HSIPL-5008(136) 
PROJECT NO.:  PW1424 

 
1. Our	 environmental	 consultant	 has	 some	 second	 tier	 subconsultants,	 we	 assume	 these	

second	tier	subconsultants	do	not	need	to	fill	out	an	Exhibit	10‐H?  
 
Answer:		If	a	consultant	is	receiving	services	from	the	subconsultant,	Exhibit	10‐H	needs	to	
be	 submitted.	 	 If	 a	 subconsultant	 is	 receiving	 services	 from	 a	 second	 tier	 subconsultant	
Exhibit	10‐H	needs	to	be	submitted.		
 

2. Is	 the	 intent	 of	 the	 project	 to	 close	 gaps	 in	 sidewalks	 (installing	 curb	 and	 gutter	 as	well)	
along	West	Lane	from	Knickerbocker	Dr.	 to	Morada	Lane,	replace	any	non	ADA	sidewalks	
within	 the	 limits,	 construct	 ADA	 improvements	 where	 none	 exists,	 upgrade	 ADA	
accessibility,	electrical	modifications,	drainage	improvements,	etc? 
 
Answer:	 Please	 refer	 to	 the	 Request	 for	 Proposal	 Section	 3.0	 Project	 Description.	 The	
projects	 intent	 is	 to	 provide	 an	 ADA	 compliant	 path	 of	 travel	 along	 West	 Lane	 or	 the	
Frontage	 Road	 to	 allow	 pedestrians	 to	 travel	 along	 the	 east	 or	 west	 side	 of	 the	 corridor	
without	indiscriminately	adding	curb,	gutter	and	sidewalk	along	West	Lane.	 

 
3. Does	the	scope	in	question	no.	2	also	apply	to	the	east	and	west	Frontage	Roads? 

	
Answer:		Please	refer	to	the	Request	for	Proposal	Section	3.0	Project	Description.	
 

4. We	looked	online	at	the	Caltrans	HSIP	authorization	and	we	were	wondering	if	you	have	a	
rough	construction	budget	or	design	budget?		
	
Answer:		No,	a	breakdown	of	the	construction	or	design	budget	is	not	available.		

	
5. Please	clarify	the	scope	of	the	project	in	the	following	areas	

	
a. Does	 the	 project	 include	 checking	 the	 cross‐slopes	 of	 the	 existing	 sidewalks	 and	

replacing	any	non‐compliant	sections	(>2%)?	
	

Answer:		Yes,	the	scope	of	the	project	does	include	checking	the	cross‐slopes	of	the	existing	
sidewalks.	

	
b. Does	the	project	include	adding	new	curb	and	gutter	along	both	sides	of	West	Lane	

where	none	currently	exists?	
	

Answer:	 Please	 refer	 to	 the	 Request	 for	 Proposal	 Section	 3.0	 Project	 Description.	 The	
projects	 intent	 is	 to	 provide	 an	 ADA	 compliant	 path	 of	 travel	 along	 West	 Lane	 or	 the	
Frontage	 Road	 to	 allow	 pedestrians	 to	 travel	 along	 the	 east	 or	 west	 side	 of	 the	 corridor	
without	indiscriminately	adding	curb,	gutter	and	sidewalk	along	West	Lane.	
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6. Please	 clarify	 and	 provide	 additional	 information	 regarding	 the	 task	 of	 providing	 “a	
drainage	 memo	 that	 evaluates	 the	 existing	 drainage	 and	 capacity	 to	 determine	 if	 it	 can	
accommodate	the	drainage	generated	from	the	proposed	improvements”.	

 
Answer:		The	consultant	will	need	to	provide	a	drainage	memo	that	evaluates	if	the	existing	
drainage	system	can	accommodate	drainage	generated	 from	the	proposed	 improvements.		
The	Consultant	shall	incorporate	requirements	of	the	Storm	Water	Quality	Control	Criteria	
Plan	with	the	drainage	memo	as	needed.		

	
7. Is	there	an	existing	project	report?	

	
Answer:		No,	the	project	does	not	have	an	existing	project	report.		

	
8. Is	there	a	detailed	breakdown	of	the	anticipated	construction	cost	for	the	$862,700	budget	

amount	identified	on	the	project	Fact	Sheet?		
	
Answer:	 	 No,	 a	 detailed	 breakdown	 of	 the	 anticipated	 construction	 cost	 is	 not	 available.	
Please	note	 the	amount	 shown	on	 the	project	Fact	 Sheet	 is	 the	 total	 construction	budget,	
which	includes	hard	construction,	construction	management,	material	testing	and	City	cost.			

	
9. There	is	no	section	4.6	in	the	Scope	of	Work	section.	Is	there	an	item	missing?	

	
Answer:		No,	the	Request	for	Proposal	is	missing	Section	4.6	due	to	a	typographical	error.		

	
10. Item	4.7	–	The	Project	Works	Matrix	seems	to	be	an	item	required	within	the	proposal,	as	

opposed	to	a	scope‐of‐work	item.	Please	confirm	whether	the	Project	Work	Matrix	is	to	be	
included	with	the	proposal,	or	if	it	will	be	provided	once	the	contract	is	awarded.		

	
Answer:		Yes,	Per	Section	5.1	Proposal	Submissions,	consultant	shall	include	a	Project	Work	
Matrix	with	 their	 proposal.	 Per	 Section	4.7	 Project	Work	Matrix,	 the	 proposal	 should	 not	
include	any	costs	or	hourly	rates.		

	
11. Please	confirm	whether	or	not	resumes	count	towards	the	25	double‐sided	page	limit.	

	
Answer:	 	 No,	 resumes	 will	 not	 be	 counted	 toward	 the	 25	 double‐sided	 page	 limit.	 Per	
Section	 6	 Required	 Proposal	 Content,	 the	 proposal	 shall	 be	 no	 more	 than	 50	 pages,	
including	resumes	and	cover	letter.		

	
	

12. May	the	project	schedule	be	printed	on	an	11”x17”	page	instead	of	8	½”	by	11”?	
	
Answer:		Yes,	the	project	schedule	can	be	printed	on	an	11”x17”	page	instead	of	8	½”	by	11”.		

 
13. Our	 understanding,	 after	 review	 of	 the	 RFP	 for	 the	 West	 Lane	 Pedestrian	 Access	

Improvements,	 Federal‐Aid	 Project	 HSIPL‐5008	 (136),	 Project	 No.	 PW1424,	 is	 that	 the	
project	will	only	require	an	Initial	Site	Assessment,	no	other	environmental	tasks.	If	this	is	
not	the	case,	could	you	please	specify	the	tasks	required? 
 
Answer:		Yes,	the	project	will	only	require	preparation	of	an	Initial	Site	Assessment.		
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14. Under	 Section	 6.8	 Schedule	 of	 the	 RFP,	 it	 states	 that	 all	 tasks	 should	 be	 completed	 by	

October	2016.	This	would	seem	to	indicate	that	as‐built	plans	need	to	be	complete	by	then.	
Please	clarify	what	the	October	2016	target	date	represents?	 
	
Answer:		The	October	2016	deadline	refers	to	the	completion	and	City	approval	of	the	Plans,	
Specifications	&	Estimate.		

	
15. Please	 confirm	 the	 required	 exhibits	 with	 the	 proposal	 submittal.	 Please	 indicate	 if	 the	

exhibits	 are	 required	 to	 be	 submitted	 with	 the	 proposal	 of	 services	 or	 with	 the	 cost	
proposal.	Do	the	exhibits	count	towards	the	page	limit?	Please	let	me	know	if	any	additional	
forms	are	required.		
	
Answer:		Please	refer	to	Attachment	E,	Federal‐Aid	Consultant	Contract	Provisions	for	all	
Exhibits	required	to	be	submitted.		If	an	exhibit	requires	a	cost	to	be	identified,	then	that	
exhibit	shall	be	included	in	the	sealed	envelope	with	the	cost	proposal.		

	
16. Exhibit	10‐H	Cost	Proposal,	would	you	like	the	cost	proposal	submitted	only	in	this	form,	or	

would	you	like	this	form,	as	well	as	a	cost	spreadsheet	with	costs	by	task?	
	
Answer:		Yes,	Exhibit	10‐H	Cost	Proposal	Form,	and	a	cost	spreadsheet	with	costs	by	task	
shall	be	submitted	in	a	sealed	envelope.		
	

17. 	Exhibit	 10‐Q	 Disclosure	 of	 Lobbying	 Activities,	 is	 this	 just	 for	 the	 prime	 or	 must	 sub‐
consultants	sign	as	well?	
	
Answer:		The	City	only	requires	a	signature	from	the	prime	consultant.		 

	
18. 	Debarment	&	Suspension	Certification	(Exhibit	12‐H	Sample	Bid),	is	this	just	for	the	prime	

or	must	sub‐consultants	sign	as	well?		
	
	Answer:	The	City	only	requires	a	signature	from	the	prime	Consultant.		 

	
19. Exhibit	15‐H	DBE	Information‐	Good	Faith	Efforts		

a. Does	this	need	to	be	submitted	now	or	once	proposals	have	been	ranked?	
	

Answer:	 	Yes,	Exhibit	15‐H	DBE	 information	–Good	Faith	Efforts	shall	be	submitted	at	 the	
same	time	the	proposal	is	submitted.		 

	
b. If	it	is	to	be	submitted	now,	is	it	submitted	with	the	cost	proposal?	

	
Answer:	Yes,	Exhibit	15‐H	DBE	information	–Good	Faith	Efforts	is	to	be	submitted	with	
the	cost	proposal.		 
	

	


